

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/18/2019 2:26 PM

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 361969-III

Douglas County Superior Court: 13-2-00489-2

JENNIFER TYLER, an individual;

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY, by and through its agency the CHELAN COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, a Washington municipal corporation,

Defendant-Respondent.

**RESPONDENT/DEFENDANTS RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF
OPENING BRIEF**

KUTAK ROCK, LLP
Heather C. Yakely, #28848
Attorney for Defendants
Kutak Rock, LLP
510 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 800
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 747-4040
(509) 747-4545 facsimile
Heather.Yakely@kutakrock.com

Table of Contents

	Page
I. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Summary of Facts for Issue No. 1—Did the Trial Court Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs as a Sanction Pursuant to Rule 26(g)?.....	2
B. Summary of Facts for Issue No. 2-- Did the Trial Court error When it Denied Plaintiff’s Motion for A Supplemental Award for Adverse Tax Consequences?	7
C. Summary of Facts for Issue No. 3-- Did the Trial Court abuse its Discretion When it Denied Plaintiff’s Motion for Post-Trial Attorney Fees and Costs?	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs as a Sanction Pursuant to Rule 26(g)	11
1. Attorney Fees and Costs are Appropriate Sanctions Pursuant to Civil Rule 26(g).....	13
2. The Trial Court Did not Apply an Erroneous Legal Standard	17
3. Tyler’s Argument that the Trial Court Failed to Consider Facts in the Record is Not Supported by the Record.....	24
B. The Trial Court Did Not Error When it Denied Plaintiff’s Motion for Supplemental Award for Adverse Tax Consequences	29
1. The Court of Appeals May Not Rule on Matters Not Properly Before this Court.....	30
2. Any Award for Adverse Tax Consequences on the Issue of the Back Pay Awarded at Arbitration Five Years Prior to the Verdict in this Matter is Moot.....	31
3. Plaintiff Suffered No Adverse Tax Consequences As a Result of the Jury’s Award of Economic Damages in the Amount of \$6,500	35

Table of Contents
(continued)

	Page
4. Plaintiff Waived Any Argument on Appeal With Respect to the Special Verdict Form	35
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiff's Second Motion for Attorney's Fees	36
1. The Trial Court Created an Adequate Record	37
2. Plaintiff Failed to Meet Her Burden of Proving the Reasonableness of the Fee Request; The Amounts Were Properly Denied	39
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Au v. Funding Grp., Inc.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Haw. 2013).....	44, 45
<i>Berryman v. Melcalf</i> 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....	36, 38, 43
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wash. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	30
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	39
<i>Boyle v. King County</i> (1955) 46 Wash.2d 428, 282 P.2d 261.....	30
<i>Bright v. Frank Russell Investments</i> , 191 Wash. App. 73, 361 P.3d 245 (2015).....	39
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wash. 2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	23
<i>Cook v. Tarbert Logging, Inc.</i> , 190 Wash.App. 448, 360 P.3d 855 (Div.3, 2015).....	28
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wash.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	32
<i>Currier v. Northland Servs., Inc.</i> , 182 Wash. App. 733, 332 P.3d 1006 (2014).....	30
<i>In re Detention of Swanson</i> , 115 Wash.2d 21, 804 P.2d 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Hafer v. Marsh</i> (1943) 16 Wash.2d 175, 132 P.2d 1024.....	30

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S. Ct. 1933, 76 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1983) (Burger, concurring)	39, 44
<i>Hollingbery v. Dunn</i> (1966) 68 Wash.2d 75, 411 P.2d 431.....	30
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 91 Wash.App. 127.....	21, 24, 27
<i>Kenneth W. Brooks Trust v. Pac. Media LLC</i> , 111 Wash. App. 393, 44 P.3d 938 (2002).....	33, 34
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wash. 2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	22
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 398, 957 P.2d 632	43
<i>Marin v. King Cty.</i> , 194 Wash. App. 795, 378 P.3d 203 (2016).....	19, 30
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wash.2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012).....	44
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wash. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wash. 2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	23
<i>Miller v. Badgley</i> , 51 Wash. App. 285, 753 P.2d 530 (1988).....	15
<i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</i> , 109 Wash.App.....	33
<i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</i> , 109 Wash.App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001).....	32
<i>Painting & Decorating Contractors of Am. Inc. v. Ellensburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 96 Wash. 2d 806, 638 P.2d 1220 (1982).....	16

<i>Panorama Vill. Homeowners Ass’n v. Golden Rule Roofing, Inc.</i> , 102 Wash. App. 422, 10 P.3d 417 (2000).....	27
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	36
<i>Rutter v. Rutter</i> (1962) 59 Wash.2d 781, 370 P.2d 862.....	30
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Inv., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 169,795 P.2d 1143(1990).....	36
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141,151, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	39, 43
<i>Sdorra v. Dickinson</i> , 80 Wash.App. 695, 910 P.2d 1328 (1996).....	36
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wash.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	27
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011).....	30
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998).....	36
<i>State v. Thornbury</i> , 190 Wash. 549, 69 P.2d 815 (1937).....	17
<i>Washington Motorsports Ltd. P’ship v. Spokane Raceway Park, Inc.</i> , 168 Wash. App. 710, 282 P.3d 1107 (2012).....	14, 19
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wash. 2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25	
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wash. 2d at 355–56.....	18

<i>Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 942 (9th Cir.2007)	44
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wash. 2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	27
Statutes	
RCW 7.04A.240.....	31
Uniform Arbitration Act	31, 32
Other Authorities	
CR 37	22,23
RAP 2.4.....	30
RAP 10.3.....	1
RAP 18.9.....	45
CR 26	1, 2, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 25
